
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber 

18 February 2022 
 
To:  Members of the Health Services Task and Finish Group (Councillors D Bowater, 
R Goodchild, V Harvey, S Jones, T Morris, S Owen and G Perham) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Health Services Task and Finish 
Group to be held on Friday, 4 March 2022 commencing at 12.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s Register 
of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by the 
Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 
 

 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Please do not attend this meeting if: 

 You have tested positive for Covid-19 or have symptoms of Covid-19. 

 You have been advised to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, the NHS app 

or for any other reason. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP Friday, 4 March 2022 
 

 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3 (e)(f)(g) and 3(h). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 
held on 18 October 2021 and on 10 November 2021 (attached).  
 
(b)  To receive information updates on any matters arising from the previous 
meeting (if appropriate). 
 

5.   INTEGRATED CARE HUB FOR LEIGHTON-LINSLADE (Pages 9 - 64) 

 

 To receive and consider: 
 
(a)  Report presented to the Executive on 7 December 2021 in response to the 

Motion submitted by Cllr V Harvey and the minutes of that meeting 

(attached).   

 

(b)  Email correspondence dated 19 January 2022 in response to the letter sent 

on behalf of the Task & Finish Group in November 2021 (attached). 

 

(c)  Draft Central Bedfordshire Plan Caring Together 2021-2025 as presented 

to the CBC Health and Wellbeing Board on 26 January 2022 (attached). 

The meeting recording can be accessed here: 

https://centralbedfordshire.public-

i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/639519 

 

(d)  To receive any other updates from meeting attendees.  

 

(e)  To consider and agree next steps 

 

6.   HEALTH HUBS: BEST PRACTICE  

 

 To consider progress/next steps in respect of sourcing health hub information 
from elsewhere in the country. 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting but are asked to note 
that attendance numbers may be limited to mitigate for Covid-19 risks. Please 
contact us to advise if you wish to attend before 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. Written representations may also be submitted before 4pm on the day 
before the meeting.  
 

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/639519
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/639519


HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP Friday, 4 March 2022 
 

 

 

7.   CORRESPONDENCE FROM BASSETT ROAD SURGERY PPG (Pages 65 - 

68) 

 

 To receive correspondence copied to the Town Council by the Bassett Road 
Surgery Patient Participation Group (attached) and to consider formally 
supporting their request to BLMK CCG regarding ear wax removal services. 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
   

Page 13 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2021 AT 1200 HOURS  
 

Present: Councillors  G Perham – in the Chair 
  S Jones 
  T Morris 
  R Goodchild 
  S Owen 
        

                      Also in attendance:       S Sandiford (Deputy Town Clerk) 
  I Haynes (Head of Grounds & Environmental  
  Services) 
  A Selous (Member of Parliament) 

Cllr T Stock (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
Cllr C Hegley (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
P Coker, (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
Dr J Henderson, (Bassett Road Surgery) – 
joined 12:12 
Dr L Lewis, (Bassett Road Surgery) 
N Barnes, (NHS BLMK Clinical 
Commissioning Group) – joined 12:18 
D Picking (NHS BLMK Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 
D Martin (East London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Cllr D Bowater (joining remotely) 
Cllr V Harvey (joining remotely) 
Cllr P Snelling  
 

       Members of the Public:   0  
 
 
19/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from the Town Clerk and from B 
Collins (NHS BLMK CCG).  It was noted that N Barnes had been delayed and 
would join the meeting as soon as possible.  
 

20/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 
21/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no members of the public present.  
  

22/HS MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services Task 
and Finish Group meeting held on 15 July 2021. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Services Task & Finish Group 18 OCTOBER 2021 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 14 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish Group 
meeting held 15 July 2021 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly. 
 

 Minute reference 18/HS: Mr Selous was asked if he would provide a copy of the 
letter. 

 
 Minute reference 17/HS: clarification was sought regarding whether the town’s 
GP practices had started discussing the Hub and potential service delivery. Dr 
Lewis advised there were regular meetings of the Primary Care Network and 
preliminary discussions were taking place regarding collaborative working.  

  
 23/HS INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE HUBS UPDATE 
 

Patricia Coker, Head of Partnerships and Performance for the department of 
Social Care, Health and Housing at Central Bedfordshire Council, introduced a 
presentation regarding improving service delivery in Leighton Buzzard. This set 
out the joint aspiration of the local authority with the health service to deliver five 
integrated health and care hubs across the geographical area, in a phased 
approach and based on a hub and spoke model.  
 
The Leighton Buzzard hub was intended to be the fifth hub delivered based on 
various prioritisation criteria including the current number of patients per square 
metre and the operational/space constraints of the GP practices. Currently there 
was an average of 16.87 patients per square metre across the three GP 
practices which represented a lesser operational constraint than in other area
[...]
s per GP was 2,300, it was 2,500 in Leighton-Linslade.  
 
Mr Selous acknowledged that the current system did not allow for proper 
planning of increased capacity in health services as a result of housing 
development and that he would continue to pursue this matter, along with the 
process of obtaining capital funding for healthcare, with colleagues in 
Parliament.  
 
Questions were asked about the use of a basic metric regarding the number of 
patients per square metre in determining local priority and it was felt that the 
number of doctors per thousand patients would be more relevant. Mr Selous 
requested that the CCG provide statistics for all medical practitioners per head 
of population across Central Bedfordshire areas for comparison purposes. Mr 
Picking advised it should be possible to provide this as well as recruitment 
statistics but that it might take some time to collate the information.  

Page 3



Health Services Task & Finish Group 18 OCTOBER 2021 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 16 

The apparent decision that a GP practice was not viable on the new Clipstone 
Park development was questioned. BLMK CCG representatives advised that 
small GP practices were no longer sustainable either financially or clinically and 
that priority was now given to expanding existing practices. This was a more 
robust model, providing greater stability and resilience in terms of income and 
workforce.  
 
Frustration was expressed regarding the lack of anticipated timescales but it was 
felt that regular updates to the Task and Finish Group would help demonstrate 
that progress was being made. The Group expressed frustration at the perceived 
lack of engagement with the Town Council to date as it was felt that on matters 
such as proposed location of a hub, the Town Council would have significant 
local knowledge to shar
[...]
time.  

 
 
 

Page 4



Health Services Task & Finish Group 18 OCTOBER 2021 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 17 

 
The meeting closed at 1340 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER  2021. 

  

 

Chair                       10 November 2021  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   
   

Page 18 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

WEDNESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 1100 HOURS  
 

Present: Councillors  G Perham – in the Chair 
  S Jones 
  T Morris 
  D Bowater 
        

                      Also in attendance:       M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
  S Sandiford (Deputy Town Clerk) 
  Cllr V Harvey (joining remotely) 

Cllr S Owen (joining remotely)  
Cllr R Goodchild (joining remotely) 
 

       Members of the Public:   0  
 
 
25/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 No apologies for absence had been received.  
 

26/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 
27/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no members of the public present.  
 

 28/HS MEETING HELD 18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

(a) The Task and Finish Group reviewed the first draft minutes of the meeting 
held 18 October 2021. It was agreed to include the comments regarding 
satisfaction with GP surgeries, but that the draft minutes could then be published 
for later approval. 
 
(b) The Task and Finish Group reviewed a draft letter to be sent out to Central 
Bedfordshire Council and the BLMK Clinical Commissioning Group further to the 
meeting held on 18 October 2021.  A number of minor amendments were 
requested and the revised drafts would be circulated by email prior to being sent 
out. 
 
(c) The Task and Finish Group considered next steps and agreed it would 
like to pro-actively seek information about best practice in health hubs 
elsewhere, for example Bromley by Bow. It was felt that having more information 
would help the Town Council in being able to comment during the service 
modelling and business case engagement work anticipated to take place in 
2022.  
 

Page 7



Health Services Task & Finish Group 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 19 

Cllr Harvey agreed to make contact with a possible source of information and 
advice with a view to setting up an information gathering meeting.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1208 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER  2021. 

  

 

Chair                              4 MARCH  2022 

Page 8



 

 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

 

07 December 2021 

Executive 

 
Integrated Health and Care Hub, Leighton-Linslade – Motion 
Proposed by Cllr Harvey 
 
Report of: 
Cllr Tracey Stock, Executive Member for Health & Wellbeing and Communities, 
Tracey.stock@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Responsible Director: 
Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
Julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 
This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key  
 

Purpose of this report  
 
A Motion was put before Council on 23 September 2021 by Cllr Harvey regarding the 
aspirational programme for an Integrated Health and Care Hub in Leighton Buzzard. The 
motion was subsequently referred to the Executive for consideration under Council 
procedure rule 17.6.1 as the Motion falls within the remit of the Executive.  Rule 17.6.1 

requires that the motion is accompanied by a covering report which should include any 
appropriate risk assessments when presented to the Committee. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1) consider Cllr Harvey’s Motion which stands referred from full Council and 

decide whether to support or reject it; and 
 
2) advise officers of any alternative approaches Executive would prefer to see 

being taken to the matters raised in the Motion. 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations  
 

1. This motion was referred to Executive under the Constitution and therefore it is not 
appropriate for it to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Tracey.stock@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
Issues 

 
2. The wording of Cllr Harvey’s Motion presented to Council was as follows: 
 
Motion proposed by Councillor Harvey 
 
3. This Council notes that the CBC Health & Wellbeing Board have recently received a 

progress report from CBC and NHS officers that places a Leighton-Linslade Health 
Hub at the bottom of its planned Hubs priority list, and that no firm Plan exists for the 
delivery of this Hub or for identifying a funding stream. No tangible progress has 
been made since concerns were raised by Leighton-Linslade representatives in 
August 2019. 

 
4. This Council notes the concern expressed by Leighton-Linslade Town Council at the 

failure of CBC and NHS officers to engage with the Town Council's Health Group 
despite promises to do so, or to supply them with requested documents relating to 
Hub planning. 
 

5. In the light of the fact that Leighton-Linslade is the largest single urban area in 
Central Bedfordshire, that it is the only town of its size in the UK without even a local 
Minor Injuries Unit, and that it is the furthest town in Central Bedfordshire from a 
major Hospital, this Council requests the Executive to inject greater urgency into the 
planning of the Leighton-Linslade Health Hub by: 

  
a)  setting a realistic but early ready for service date for the Leighton-Linslade Hub 
b)  securing commitment from its NHS partners for that greater urgency 
c)  requiring officers to identif
[...]
eisure, 

Libraries & Countryside 
 
 
1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
Executive – 7 December 2021 
     

Page 2 

 
2. Members’ Interests 

 
Councillors Ghent and Hegley declared an interest in items 22 and 28 ‘Appointment of 
Preferred Bidder for Care Home 2, Short Breaks Unit 1 and HRA funded Independent 
Living Scheme; Steppingley Road, Flitwick’ as they were Non-Executive Directors of 
the Central Bedfordshire Group. They were not present in the room during this item. 
 
 

3. Chair’s Announcements and Communication 
 

No announcements were made. 
 

 
4. Petitions 

 
a) Pedestrianisation of Leighton Buzzard High Street 
 

Mr Littlehale presented a petition that requested the Council to permanently 
pedestrianise Leighton Buzzard High Street, and invest in more benches, trees, 
greenery, cycle parking, a continuous surface across the street, while making 
good provision for deliveries and disabled parking. Also investigate bringing 
buses closer to the high street without letting them drive down the High Street 
itself.  Since the High Street had been temporarily pedestrianised it had made it 
a more appealing place to shop and residents had already benefitted from 
cleaner air.  Mr Littlehale used the town of Salisbury as an example of a town 
that had also pedestrianised its town centre.  Better access for those with 
mobility issues would need to be considered with additional disabled parking 
spaces and better access for bus users.  Surveys had indicated that the public 
wanted walking and cycling to be made easier.   
 
The Executive Member for Community Services explained that he had met Mr 
Littlehale on market day in Leighton Buzzard.  At the Traffic Management 
Meeting on 24 January 2022 consideration would be given to the extraordinary 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) that was put in place in March 2020 for the hi
[...]
ommodation 
 
Minute 25 related to exempt business.  See minute 20 above. 
 
 

26. Appointment of Preferred Bidder for Care Home 2, Short Breaks Unit 1 and HRA 
Funded Independent Living Scheme; Steppingly Road, Flitwick 
 
Minute 26 related to exempt business.  See minute 21 above. 

Page 33



 
Executive – 7 December 2021 
     

Page 16 

 
 
 

Chairman ……………..……………………….. 
 
 

Dated ………………………..…………………. 

Page 34



Dear Cllr Perham, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 18 November. Unfortunately, I did not receive the letter which Sarah 
Sandiford has now forwarded to me by email. As we are Working From Home electronic 
communication is preferable. 
 
At the Task and Finish Group on 18 October 2021, myself and other colleagues, including clinicians 
from the Primary Care Network and Community health services set out in our presentation, some of 
the service developments already underway and planned, to help improve the health and care 
experience of residents of Leighton Buzzard.  
 
The presentation also included a summary of the findings from the early strategic scoping work 
including the stakeholder workshops. We also explained that, whilst there is currently no significant 
capital identified for Leighton Buzzard Hub, officers intend to continue to work on the aspiration and 
that this work will include development of the service model and outline business case for a Hub to 
ensure that there is a viable bid should national funds become available. Work on producing a 
service model and business case will include a cross section of stakeholders including the town 
council and local residents. Given the current constraints on all health colleagues, owing to the 
impact of the pandemic and especially the vaccination programme, it isn’t possible to be exact about 
when this work will recommence.  
 
As you are aware, updates on the Hub Programme are reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Ward Members and members of the general public are able to attend the meetings and can have 
access to the papers of the meeting. We would however be happy to attend meetings of the 
Leighton-Linslade Town Council when there are developments to inform the town council about. I 
would therefore suggest that meeting in April/May is likely to be premature. 
 
As mentioned earlier, based on the current challenges around covid and health and care services 
needing to reprioritise to focus on the pandemic, it is currently not possible to give an indicative 
timescale for when the work on the service model is likely to commence. We will be happy to advise 
the Town Council when this work can recommence but please note that timings for the delivery of 
the Hub can only be discussed once capital funding is secured.  
 
In the meantime, we are not waiting for a physical building to be delivered before delivering real 
changes for Leighton Buzzard residents. My colleague, Debbie Martin gave an update on the 
programme “Working Together in Leighton Buzzard” that is bringing local GPs, community health, 
mental health, social care and the wider voluntary sector together to jointly plan and deliver care for 
local people. We held a workshop for residents on 29 November 2021 to showcase this new way of 
working. We intend to hold further workshops in future and will advise Central Bedfordshire 
members and the Town Council of these. 
 
I have noted your comments about sight of the Strategic Business Case and that you are, rightly, 
picking this up with BLMK CCG colleagues. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Patricia  
 
Patricia Coker  
Head of Partnerships and Performance  
Social Care, Health and Housing  

Page 35



Central Bedfordshire Council Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire, SG17 
5TQ 
Sat Nav Postcode SG17 5XY 
Direct Dial: 0300 300 5521 | Internal: 75521 | Mobile: 07790 621213 |  
Email: patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
This email is confidential and intended exclusively for the use of the intended recipient(s). Any views 
or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of 
Central Bedfordshire Council. If you are not the intended recipient(s) please note that any form of 
distribution, copying or use of this e-mail or the information in it is strictly prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and then delete 
the message and any attachments from your system. This message has been checked before being 
sent for all known viruses by our antivirus software. However please note that no responsibility for 
viruses or malicious content is taken and it is your responsibility to scan this message and any 
attachments to your satisfaction. Central Bedfordshire Council reserve the right to monitor e-mails 
in accordance with the Telecommunications (Lawful Business Practice) (Interception of 
Communications) Regulations 2000. Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
Thank you  

 

Page 36

tel:0300%20300%C2%A05521
tel:07790%20621213
mailto:patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Central Bedfordshire Plan

Caring Together 

2021 to 2025

DRAFT

P
age 37



Context:

Central Bedfordshire The Place

P
age 38



Introduction

This Five Year Plan describes our vision for local people to have access to good quality, safe, local health and social care across our towns 
and rural areas to improve health and wellbeing and also reduce inequalities. 

This Plan, reflects our local ambitions and priorities. It focuses on areas which require transformation and a more coordinated approach to 
improve health and wellbeing. Importantly, we wish for people to experience ‘integrated care without organisational boundaries’ building 
on what local people and our workforce have told us needs to change.

Central Bedfordshire, as a place, is changing.  We have a growing population with extensive housing growth underway and planned.
Forthcoming developments such as the Oxford-
[...]
roups 

         

    Bassett Road Surgery Patient Participation Group :  Ear wax removal. 

I write on behalf of the PPGs of Bassett Road, Salisbury House and Leighton Road in 
Leighton Buzzard to urge the PCN and CCG to offer a free ‘Earwax Clearing Service’ to its 
patients in order to support vulnerable and often elderly residents and enable them to 
engage better with family and friends and enjoy a better quality of life. We view this as a 
basic service which should and could be available at all our local GP practices and be 
assimilated into the role of the healthcare assistant with minimal training and 
equipment costs (over time) and which would make a very considerable difference in 
the day to day lives of so many people.  There is great concern among patients that they 
can only access this service privately at a cost (£60-90) well beyond the reach of the 
majority of elderly people on basic pensions.  Many of us have also witnessed first hand 
our own elderly family members and friends suffering because of it. 

 

Relvant Background Information 

 I refer you to Topical Questions (23 November 2021) in Parliament.  

 Andrew Selous submitted the following question: 

« As ear syringing is no longer being undertaken in local surgeries, and as self-care 
does not work for many people, will the Government make sure that microsuction is 
available in every Primary Care Network area.  Otherwise we are leaving people to 
go deaf. »   

Maria Caulfield, Parliamentary Under-Secretary for Health and Social Care, replied: 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



« Local Commissioners are responsible for meeting the health needs of their local 
population and should continue to ensure appropriate acces to ear wax services. 
However, should a CCG not routinely commission ear wax removal or the suction 
method that my hon. Friend refers to, a patient can request an individual funding 
request. I am happy to help my hon. Friend if that is not happening locally. » 

 

In support
[...]
r 
to meet expressed patient need in this area. 

Thank you for your consideration of this issue. 

Yours sincerely, 

Edith Griffith – Chair of Bassett Road PPG 

 

 

 

 

 

            

 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	211110  Health Services draft

	5 INTEGRATED CARE HUB FOR LEIGHTON-LINSLADE
	Central Bedfordshire Council
	Purpose of this report
	Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations
	Issues
	Options for consideration
	Reason/s for decision
	Council priorities
	Corporate Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial and Risk Implications
	Equalities Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Conclusion and next Steps
	Background Papers
	Appendices

	Report author(s):
	Patricia Coker, Head of Partnerships and Performance patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
	5a. Minutes of the Meeting - 7 December 2021 (1)
	5b. CBC email 19 January 2022
	5c. Central Bedfordshire Plan Caring Together 2021-2025

	7 CORRESPONDENCE FROM BASSETT ROAD SURGERY PPG



Minutes of the meeting


Page 20 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2022 AT 12.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors D Bowater 
V Harvey (Vice-Chair) 
S Jones 
T Morris 
S Owen 
G Perham (Chair) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 
A Selous, MP 

  
 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
29/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Goodchild. 

 
Councillor T Morris joined the first part of the meeting remotely but later 
joined in person.  
 
Apologies had been received from Patricia Coker and Councillor Tracey 
Stock of Central Bedfordshire Council and from Beth Collins and Nikki 
Barnes of the Beds, Luton and Milton Keynes Clinical Commissioning Group.   
The group was advised that representatives of CBC and BLMKCCG hoped to 
be able to attend a next meeting in June/July 2022 in order to give an update 
on the integrated care hub programme.  
 

30/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor D Bowater declared a personal interest as a member of the East 
London Foundation Trust.  
 
No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 

31/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 There were no members of the public present.  
 
 

32/HS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 4 March 2022 

 

 

Page 21 

 (a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group meetings held on 18 October 2021 and 10 
November 2021. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish 
Group meetings held 18 October 2021 and 10 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and were signed accordingly. 
 
(b)  Updates arising from the previous meeting: 
 
Minute reference 28/HS: Cllr V Harvey confirmed she had spoken with 
Professor Sir Sam Everington regarding the Bromley-by-Bow health hub 
example and it was understood that one of the local GP practices had also 
done this. The value of social prescribing and keeping people fit and healthy 
could not be over estimated in reducing pressures on the healthcare system. 
It was understood that social prescribing funding often did not cover the cost 
of the actual activities themselves.  
 

33/HS INTEGRATED CARE HUB FOR LEIGHTON-LINSLADE 
 

 (a) The Group received the report presented to the Central Bedfordshire 
Council Executive on 7 December 2021 in response to the Motion submitted 
by Councillor V Harvey about raising the prioritisation of the Leighton-
Linslade Health Hub, as well as the minutes of that meeting recording the 
Executive’s decision to reject the motion.  
 
(b) The Group received email correspondence from P Coker of Central 
Bedfordshire Council, dated 19 January 2022, in response to the letter sent 
on behalf of the Task and Finish Group following its meetings in October and 
November 2021. This noted that the request for sight of the Strategic 
Business Case for a health hub should be picked up with BLMK CCG as 
owners of the document.  
 
(c) The Group received the draft Central Bedfordshire Plan Caring 
Together 2021-2025 as presented to the CBC Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 26 January 2022 for information.  
 
(d) The Group received an update from Mr Selous in respect of 
correspondence from the BLMK Clinical Commissioning Group about the 
number of full-time equivalent GPs and practice nurse numbers for every 
10,000 registered patients. This information indicated a significantly lower 
proportion of staff for direct patient care in South Bedfordshire primary care 
networks when compared to Central Bedfordshire, Bedfordshire Luton and 
Milton Keynes, the East of England or the whole of England. The Task and 
Finish Group shared the MP’s concern at this shortfall.  
 
Mr Selous advised the group that he was continuing to lobby Government for 
clearer funding arrangements for general practice capacity for all new large 
scale housing developments, as well as the availability of Treasury capital for 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 4 March 2022 

 

 

Page 22 

NHS capital projects.  
 
(e) The Group discussed possible next steps in light of the information 
received as set out above.  
 
Firstly, it was agreed to write to the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board and BLMK CCG as follows: 
 

(i)           To object to the continuing use of the metric “number of patients 
per square metre” as a basis for prioritising the development of the five 
integrated care hubs. It was understood that an integral part of the 
reason for hub development was in order to migrate additional services 
from hospitals into the community, as well as bringing together a range of 
existing services and functions (which extended beyond those provided 
solely by existing GP practices).  The distance which Leighton-Linslade 
patients had to travel to a hospital when compared with the other four 
hub locations and the size of population for the area did not seem to be 
taken into account when determining the priority order of the five hubs. 
(ii) To query why money was not being allocated to each of the five health 
hubs as to leave three unfunded did not appear to be an equitable use of 
public monies.  
(iii) To repeat the request made since December 2020 for sight of 
the strategic outline case for the Leighton-Linslade health hub. 
(iv) To request clarification on exactly when and how the service 
modelling work required for the development of the business case would 
be undertaken and to what extent the Town Council and local community 
would be involved in this work.   
(v)           To ask the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
and BLMK CCG to engage more actively with the Town Council on these 
issues.  
 

Secondly, it was agreed that the key priorities for those bodies responsible 
for developing and expanding healthcare services in Leighton-Linslade were 
considered to be: 
 

(vi) That engagement take place with GP practices and the wider 
community to develop a plan of what services were wanted for the town – 
the local vision. 
(vii) To ascertain which hospital services could be made available in 
the town. 
(viii) To ascertain how much space was needed across existing and 
new premises to deliver the services identified above. 
(ix) To determine how many more GPs and primary care staff 
would be needed for service delivery and when they could be available. 

 
A view was expressed that the priority was about service delivery rather than 
the question of one or more physical buildings. Local service delivery and 
more pro-active use of social prescribing would reduce the pressure on 
hospitals.  



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 4 March 2022 

 

 

Page 23 

 
It was suggested that the local primary care network might already be some 
way towards developing the local vision and might be in a position to share 
this information.   
 
RESOLVED to write to Central Bedfordshire Council, BLMKCCG and the 
Primary Care Network in respect of points (i) - (ix) above. 
 
 

34/HS HEALTH HUBS: BEST PRACTICE 
 

 This item had been covered under Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

35/HS CORRESPONDENCE FROM BASSETT ROAD SURGERY PPG 
 

 The Group received a copy of correspondence sent from the Bassett Road 
Surgery Patient Participation Group to the primary care network and 
BLMKCCG in respect of ear wax removal services.  
 
Although recognising that this was no longer considered a core service by 
the NHS, a request was made to consider its provision locally as patients 
could currently only access this service privately and it would make a 
considerable difference to the day to day lives of many.  
 
RESOLVED to support the request made by the Bassett Road Surgery 
PPG to the local primary care network and BLMKCCG in respect of ear 
wax removal services.  
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.00 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2022.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                                17 MAY 2022  


